CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

	
	
	
	INDIVIDUAL PERIOD
	CUMULATIVE PERIOD

	
	
	
	CURRENT YEAR QTR

31-12-01

RM000
	PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING QTR

31-12-00

RM000
	CURRENT YEAR TO DATE

31-12-01

RM000
	PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING PERIOD

31-12-00

RM000

	1
	(a)
	Revenue


	14,362
	21,160
	68,117
	78,258

	
	(b)
	Investment Income


	NIL
	NIL
	NIL
	NIL

	
	(c)
	Other income including interest income
	502
	189
	1,208
	663

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	2
	(a)
	Profit before finance cost, depreciation and amortisation, exceptional items, income tax, minority interests and extraordinary items


	625
	1,351
	7,274
	5,973

	
	(b)
	Less finance cost
	(276)
	(208)
	(1,122)
	(665)



	
	(c)
	Less depreciation and amortisation


	(442)
	(289)
	(1,393)
	(1,229)

	
	(d)
	Exceptional Items
	NIL
	NIL
	NIL
	NIL



	
	(e)
	Profit /(loss) before income tax, minority interests and extraordinary items
	(93)
	854
	4,759
	4,079

	
	(f)
	Share in the profit/(loss) of associated companies
	NIL
	NIL
	NIL
	NIL

	
	(g)
	Profit /(loss) before income tax, minority interests and extraordinary items


	(93)
	              854
	4,759
	4,079

	
	(h)
	Income tax
	(230)
	  (674)
	(1,795)
	(1,873)



	
	(i)
	(i) Profit/(loss) after income tax before   deducting minority interests
	(323)
	180
	2,964
	2,206

	
	
	(ii) Minority 

     interests


	NIL
	NIL
	NIL
	NIL

	
	(j)
	Pre-acquisition loss


	NIL
	52
	NIL
	52


	
	
	
	INDIVIDUAL PERIOD
	CUMULATIVE PERIOD

	
	
	
	CURRENT YEAR QTR

31-12-01

RM000
	PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING QTR

31-12-00

RM000
	CURRENT YEAR TO DATE

31-12-01

RM000
	PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING PERIOD

31-12-00

RM000



	
	(k)
	Net profit/(loss) from ordinary activities attributable to members of the company
	(323)
	232
	2,964
	2,258

	
	(l)
	(i) Extraordinary 

    Items
	NIL
	NIL
	NIL
	NIL

	
	
	(ii) Less Minority

    Interests
	NIL
	NIL
	NIL
	NIL

	
	
	(iii) Extraordinary 

     items    

     attributable to 

     members of the 

     company
	NIL
	NIL
	NIL
	NIL

	
	(m)
	Net profit/(loss) attributable to members of the company
	(323)
	232
	2,964
	2,258

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	3
	      
	Earnings per shares based on 2(m) above after deducting any provision for preference dividends, if any :-

(a) Basic (based on 

      19,999,000  

      ordinary shares)

      (sen)

(b)Fully diluted 

    (based on

     … …………..  

    ordinary shares)

    (sen)
	(1.62)

NA
	1.16

NA
	14.82

NA
	11.30

NA

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	4
	(a)
	Dividend per share (sen)
	7.2
	7.2
	7.2
	7.2

	
	(b) 
	Dividend Description
	Interim & proposed final
	Interim & proposed final
	Interim & proposed final
	Interim & proposed final

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	5
	
	Net tangible assets per share (RM)
	2.04
	1.96
	2.04
	1.96


CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET





            AS AT END OF


   AS AT PRECEDING

  



       CURRENT QUARTER

FINANCIAL YEAR END

 
 31-12-01
31-12-00





     RM000



 RM000

1 Property, Plant And Equipment              27,654                                                  21,994

2 Investment Property                                   NIL                                                     NIL

3 Investment in Associated                                                                                          

   Companies                  
NIL
NIL


4     Long Term Investments 
NIL
NIL


5     Goodwill on Consolidation
NIL
NIL

6     Intangible Assets 
NIL
NIL

                                       

7     Other Long Term Assets
NIL
NIL

8     Current Assets

Inventories
7,470
6,915

Trade Receivable (Net of Prov. 

   For Doubtful Debts)
22,317
25,482

Other Receivables, Deposits

   And Prepayments
2,965



  8,131

Deposits with Licensed Banks 
7,692
5,053

Cash & Bank Balances
946
1,014

9      Current Liabilities

Trade Payables 
6,455
9,685

Other Payables & Accrued Expenses 
3,246
4,860

Short Term Borrowings
9,714
10,121

Tax Liabilities
 333
410

Proposed Dividend 
720
720

10     Net Current Assets
20,922
20,799

11     Shareholders’ Funds

   Share Capital
19,999
19,999

   Reserves

        Share Premium
1,903
1,903

        Reserve on Consolidation
5,503
5,503

        Retained Profit
13,388
11,864

12     Minority Interests
NIL
  NIL

13     Long Term Borrowings
7,734



   3,475

14     Other Long Term Liabilities
NIL
  NIL

15     Deferred Taxation 
49
   49

16     Net tangible assets per share

    (RM)    
2.04
    1.96

Notes to the Quarterly Report for the financial quarter ended 

31 December 2001

1)
The financial statements of the Group have been prepared under the historical cost convention modified to include the revaluation of certain property, plant and equipment whereby the same accounting policies and methods of computation are followed in this quarterly report as compared with the most recent financial statements as at 31 December 2000.

2)
Exceptional Item – NIL

3)
Extraordinary Item – NIL

4)
No provision of deferred taxation has been made for the quarter and financial year to date. There was no adjustment for under or over provision of income taxation in respect of prior years.

The effective tax rates for the quarter and financial year to date are higher than statutory rate due mainly to certain expenses which are not deductible for tax purposes.

5)
Profits on sale of unquoted investments and / or properties for the current financial year to date – RM294,278.

6) There was no purchase / disposal of quoted securities by all companies in the Group.

7)
There was no change in the composition of the Company for the current financial year to date.

8)
Corporate proposals announced and approved by the Securities Commission, but not completed – Proposed Bonus Issue of 1 for 2 and Right Issue of 3 for 5 at RM1.00 per share.

9)
Issuances and repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy-backs, share cancellations, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares – NIL

10)
Group borrowings and debt securities as at the end of this quarter :-

	
	SECURED
	UNSECURED

	SHORT TERM

(< 12 mths)

LONG TERM
(12 mths & above)


	5,808,564

7,733,725
	3,905,284

NIL


      Group borrowings and debt securities are denominated in RM.

11)
Contingent liabilities at the date of issuance of the quarterly report - NIL

12)
Financial instruments with off balance sheet risk as at the date of issuance of the quarterly report – NIL

13)
Material litigation as at the date of issuance of the quarterly report – legal suit by Woodlandor Roof Systems Sdn. Bhd., a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, against Bumiputra Commerce Bank Berhad for the sum of RM947,101 for the breach of authorised signatories mandate as announced on 10 August 2001. 

14)
Segmental analysis :-

	
	Turnover

(RM)
	Profit / (Loss)

Before Tax (RM)
	  Assets Employed

(RM)

	Manufacturing
	37,809,412
	4,545,573
	43,613,030

	Trading
	26,754,628
	1,028,483
	15,973,637

	Services
	3,552,651
	(815,290)
	9,457,349


15)
The Group incurred a small loss in the 4th Quarter as compared to a profit before tax in the 3rd Quarter of the year. This was mainly due to the provision for doubtful debts and staff bonuses and incentive for the financial year ended 31 December 2001. It is also due to decrease in turnover and profit margins of the trading and furniture divisions. 

16)
Review of Performance

In the quarter under review, the turnover and profit margins of all products / services except for pre-fab truss division were lower than previous corresponding quarter mainly due to :-

a)
selective order acceptance policy practiced by the Group in the face of greater risk of trade debts exposure and difficulty in collection ;

b)
the slow down in the Malaysian economy especially the high-rise construction sector ; and

c) the sluggish export demand especially for the US market.

While the main contributor to the Group’s profit for the Quarter was the manufacturing division and in particular the pre-fab truss division, the trading and furniture divisions incurred losses in the quarter.

17)
Material events subsequent to the end of the period reported on that have not been reflected in the financial statements – NIL

18)
The Group’s operations were not affected by any seasonality or cyclicality in the Quarter under review.

19)
Current Year Prospects

While the turnover and profit margins of pre-fab truss, fire doors and trading divisions are expected to be maintained for the next financial year, the turnover of CKD furniture for export is expected to decline moderately in the first quarter of 2002.  

20)
(a) Variance of actual profits from forecasts : N/A

(b) Shortfall in profit guarantee                     : N/A

21)
Dividend :

(a)
(i)  The Directors proposed a final dividend in respect of the financial year ended     

            31 December 2001 (subject to the approval of the shareholders at the forthcoming   

            AGM) ;           

(ii)  amount per share : 5 sen (before income tax of 28%) ;

(iii) previous corresponding period : 5 sen (before income tax of 28%) ;

      (iv) date payable : 28 June 2002 ; and

(v)  in respect of deposited securities, entitlement to dividend will be determined on   

       the basis of the record of depositors as at 14 June 2002.

(b)
Total dividend for the current financial year – 10 sen (before income tax of 28%)
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